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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
IMPORTANT TO BE READ AND OBSERVED
Before using the appliance, read these safety
instructions. Keep them nearby for future
reference.
These instructions and the appliance itself provide
important safety warnings, to be observed at all
times. The manufacturer declines any liability for
failure to observe these safety instructions, for
inappropriate use of the appliance or incorrect
setting of controls.

Very young children (0-3 years) should be kept
away from the appliance. Young children (3-8
years) should be kept away from the appliance
unless continuously supervised. Children from 8
years old and above and persons with reduced
physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of
experience and knowledge can use this appliance
only if they are supervised or have been given
instructions on safe use and understand the
hazards involved. Children must not play with the
appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance must
not be carried out by children without supervision.

WARNING: The appliance and its accessible
parts become hot during use. Avoid touching
heating elements during and after use - risk of
burns. Children less than 8 years of age must be
kept away unless continuously supervised.

If the appliance is suitable for probe usage,
only use a temperature probe recommended for
this oven - risk of fire.

Keep clothes or other flammable materials
away from the appliance, until all the components
have cooled down completely - risk of fire. Use
oven gloves to remove pans and accessories. At
the end of cooking, open the door with caution:
allowing hot air or steam to escape gradually
before accessing the cavity - risk of burns. Do not
obstruct hot air vents at the front of the oven - risk
of fire.

Exercise caution when the oven door is in the
open or down position, to avoid hitting the door.

The food must not be left in or on the product
for more than one hour before or after cooking.
PERMITTED USE

CAUTION: The appliance is not intended to
be operated by means of an external switching
device, such as a timer, or separate remote
controlled system.

This appliance is intended to be used in
household and similar applications such as: staff
kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working
environments; farm houses; by clients in hotels,
motels, bed & breakfast and other residential
environments.

No other use is permitted (e.g. heating rooms).

This appliance is not for professional use. Do
not use the appliance outdoors.

Do not store explosive or flammable
substances (e.g. gasoline or aerosol cans) inside or
near the appliance - risk of fire.
INSTALLATION

The appliance must be handled and installed
by two or more persons - risk of injury. Use
protective gloves to unpack and install - risk of
cuts.

Installation, including water supply (if any),
electrical connections and repairs must be carried
out by a qualified technician. Do not repair or
replace any part of the appliance unless specifically
stated in the user manual. Keep children away from
the installation site. After unpacking the appliance,
make sure that it has not been damaged during
transport. In the event of problems, contact the
dealer or your nearest After-sales Service. Once
installed, packaging waste (plastic, styrofoam
parts etc.) must be stored out of reach of children
- risk of suffocation. The appliance must be
disconnected from the power supply before any
installation operation - risk of electrical shock.
During installation, make sure the appliance does
not damage the power cable - risk of fire or
electrical shock. Only activate the appliance when
the installation has been completed.

Carry out all cabinet cutting works before
fitting the appliance in the furniture and remove
all wood chips and sawdust.

Do not remove the appliance from its
polystyrene foam base until the time of
installation.

After installation, the bottom of the appliance
must no longer be accessible - risk of burn.

Do not install the appliance behind a decorative
door - risk of fire.

If the appliance is installed under the worktop,
do not obstruct the minimum gap between the
worktop and the upper edge of the oven - risk of
burns.
ELECTRICAL WARNINGS

The rating plate is on the front edge of the
oven (visible when the door is open).

It must be possible to disconnect the appliance
from the power supply by unplugging it if
plug is accessible, or by a multi-pole switch
installed upstream of the socket in accordance
with the wiring rules and the appliance must
be earthed in conformity with national electrical
safety standards.

Do not use extension leads, multiple sockets
or adapters. The electrical components must not
be accessible to the user after installation. Do not
use the appliance when you are wet or barefoot.
Do not operate this appliance if it has a damaged



power cable or plug, if it is not working properly,
or if it has been damaged or dropped.

If the supply cord is damaged, it must
be replaced with an identical one by the
manufacturer, its service agent or similarly
qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard -
risk of electrical shock.

If the power cable needs to be replaced,
contact an authorised service center.
CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

WARNING: Ensure that the appliance is
switched off and disconnected from the power
supply before performing any maintenance
operation. To avoid risk of personal injury
use protective gloves (risk of laceration) and
safety shoes (risk of contusion); be sure to
handle by two persons (reduce load); never use
steam cleaning equipment (risk of electric shock).
Non-professional repairs not authorised by the
manufacturer could result in a risk to health and
safety, for which the manufacturer cannot be
held liable. Any defect or damage caused from
non-professional repairs or maintenance will not
be covered by the guarantee, the terms of which
are outlined in the document delivered with the
unit.

Do not use harsh abrasive cleaners or metal
scrapers to clean the door glass since they can
scratch the surface, which may result in shattering
of the glass.

Make sure the appliance has cooled down
before cleaning or performing maintenance - risk
of burns.

WARNING: Switch off the appliance before
replacing the lamp - risk of electric shock.
DISPOSAL OF PACKAGING MATERIALS
The packaging material is 100% recyclable and is marked with the
recycle symbol . The various parts of the packaging must therefore
be disposed of responsibly and in full compliance with local authority
regulations governing waste disposal.

DISPOSAL OF HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES
This appliance is manufactured with recyclable or reusable materials.
Dispose of it in accordance with local waste disposal regulations.
For further information on the treatment, recovery and recycling
of household electrical appliances, contact your local authority, the
collection service for household waste or the store where you purchased
the appliance. This appliance is marked in compliance with European
Directive 2012/19/EU, Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE)
and with the Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment regulations
2013 (as amended). By ensuring this product is disposed of correctly,
you will help prevent negative consequences for the environment and
human health. The symbol on the product or on the accompanying
documentation indicates that it should not be treated as domestic waste
but must be taken to an appropriate collection center for the recycling
of electrical and electronic equipment.

ENERGY SAVING TIPS
Make sure the oven door is closed completely when the appliance is
turned on and keep it closed as much as possible while baking.
Cut the food into small, equally-sized pieces to reduce cooking time and
save energy.
When the cooking time is long, over 30 minutes, reduce the oven
temperature to the lowest setting during the last phase (3-10 minutes),
based on the overall cooking time. The residual heat inside the oven will
continue cooking the food.

DECLARATIONS OF CONFORMITY
The information related to low power mode of the appliance in
accordance with Regulation (EU) 2023/826 can be found in the
following link: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

This product contains a light source of energy efficiency class F.

IT
NORME DI SICUREZZA
IMPORTANTE: DALEGGERE E OSSERVARE
Prima di utilizzare l'apparecchio, leggere le
seguenti norme di sicurezza. Conservarle per
eventuali consultazioni successive.
Questo manuale e l'apparecchio sono corredati da
importanti avvertenze di sicurezza, da leggere e
rispettare sempre. Il fabbricante declina qualsiasi
responsabilità che derivi dalla mancata osservanza
delle presenti istruzioni di sicurezza, da usi
impropri dell'apparecchio o da errate impostazioni
dei comandi.

Tenere l'apparecchio fuori dalla portata dei
bambini di età inferiore a 3 anni. Senza la
sorveglianza costante di un adulto tenere anche
l'apparecchio fuori dalla portata dei bambini di età
compresa tra 3 e 8 anni. I bambini di età superiore
agli 8 anni, le persone con ridotte capacità
fisiche, sensoriali o mentali e le persone che non
abbiano esperienza o conoscenza dell'apparecchio
potranno utilizzarlo solo sotto sorveglianza, o
quando siano state istruite sull'utilizzo sicuro
dell'apparecchio e siano consapevoli dei rischi del
suo utilizzo. I bambini non devono giocare
con l’apparecchio. I bambini non devono
eseguire operazioni di pulizia e manutenzione
dell'apparecchio senza la sorveglianza di un
adulto.

AVVERTENZA: L'apparecchio e i suoi
componenti accessibili possono diventare molto
caldi durante l'uso. Evitare di toccare le resistenze
durante e dopo l'uso: rischio di ustioni. Tenere
lontani i bambini di età inferiore agli 8 anni, a
meno che non siano costantemente sorvegliati.

Se l'apparecchio è predisposto per l'uso di
una termosonda, usare solo i tipi di termosonda
raccomandati per questo forno per evitare il rischio
di incendi.

Non avvicinare all'apparecchio stoffe o altri
materiali infiammabili fino a che tutti i componenti
non si siano completamente raffreddati, per evitare
il rischio di incendi. Usare guanti da forno per
estrarre tegami e accessori. Al termine della
cottura, aprire la porta con la dovuta attenzione:
consentire la fuoriuscita graduale di aria calda o
vapore prima di accedere all'interno del forno,
per evitare ustioni. Non ostruire le aperture di
sfiato dell'aria calda sul lato anteriore del forno per
evitare il rischio di incendi.

Porre la dovuta attenzione con la porta del
forno in posizione abbassata o di apertura, per
evitare di urtarla.



L'alimento non deve essere lasciato nel o sul
prodotto per più di un'ora prima o dopo la cottura.
USO CONSENTITO

ATTENZIONE: l'apparecchio non è destinato ad
essere messo in funzione mediante un dispositivo
esterno o un sistema di comando a distanza
separato.

L'apparecchio è destinato all'uso domestico
e ad applicazioni analoghe, quali: aree di cucina
per il personale di negozi, uffici e altri contesti
lavorativi; agriturismi; camere di hotel, motel, bed
& breakfast e altri ambienti residenziali.

Non sono consentiti altri usi (ad esempio, il
riscaldamento di ambienti).

Questo apparecchio non è destinato all'uso
professionale. Non utilizzare l'apparecchio
all'aperto.

Non conservare sostanze esplosive oppure
infiammabili (ad es. taniche di benzina o
bombolette spray) all'interno o in prossimità
dell'apparecchio, per evitare il pericolo di incendi.

INSTALLAZIONE
Per evitare il rischio di lesioni personali,

le operazioni di movimentazione e installazione
dell'apparecchio devono essere eseguite da
almeno due persone. Per le operazioni di
disimballaggio e installazione utilizzare i guanti
protettivi per non procurarsi tagli.

Le operazioni di installazione, compresi gli
eventuali allacci alla rete idrica e i collegamenti
elettrici, e gli interventi di riparazione devono
essere eseguiti da personale qualificato. Non
riparare né sostituire alcuna parte dell’apparecchio
a meno che ciò non sia espressamente indicato
nel manuale d’uso. Tenere i bambini a distanza dal
luogo di installazione. Dopo aver disimballato
l’apparecchio, assicurarsi che non sia stato
danneggiato durante il trasporto. In caso di
problemi, contattare il rivenditore o il Servizio
Assistenza. A installazione completata, conservare
il materiale di imballaggio (parti in plastica,
polistirolo, ecc.) fuori della portata dei bambini
per evitare potenziali rischi di soffocamento.
Prima di procedere all'installazione, scollegare
l'apparecchio dalla rete elettrica per non correre il
rischio di scosse elettriche. Per evitare il rischio di
incendio o di folgorazione, durante l'installazione
assicurarsi che l'apparecchio non danneggi il cavo
di alimentazione. Attivare l’apparecchio solo dopo
avere completato la procedura di installazione.

Eseguire tutte le operazioni di taglio del mobile
prima di inserire il forno, avendo cura di rimuovere
trucioli o residui di segatura.

Non rimuovere l'apparecchio dalla base di
polistirolo fino al momento dell'installazione.

La parte inferiore dell'apparecchio non deve
essere più accessibile dopo l'installazione, per
evitare il rischio di ustioni.

Non installare l'apparecchio dietro un pannello
decorativo - possibile rischio di incendio.

Se l'apparecchio è installato sotto un piano di
lavoro, non ostruire lo spazio minimo previsto tra
il piano di lavoro e il bordo superiore del forno,
perché in tal caso potrebbe crearsi un rischio di
incendio.
AVVERTENZE ELETTRICHE

La targhetta matricola si trova sul bordo
anteriore del forno (visibile a porta aperta).

Deve essere possibile scollegare l'apparecchio
dalla rete elettrica disinserendo la spina, se questa
è accessibile, o tramite un interruttore multipolare
installato a monte della presa nel rispetto dei
regolamenti elettrici vigenti; inoltre, l'apparecchio
deve essere messo a terra in conformità alle norme
di sicurezza elettrica nazionali.

Non utilizzare cavi di prolunga, prese multiple
o adattatori. Al termine dell'installazione,
i componenti elettrici non dovranno più
essere accessibili all'utilizzatore. Non utilizzare
l'apparecchio quando si è bagnati oppure a piedi
nudi. Non accendere l'apparecchio se il cavo
di alimentazione o la spina sono danneggiati,
se si osservano anomalie di funzionamento o se
l'apparecchio è caduto o è stato danneggiato.

Se il cavo di alimentazione è danneggiato,
deve essere sostituito con uno dello stesso tipo dal
produttore, da un centro di assistenza autorizzato
o da un tecnico qualificato per evitare situazioni di
pericolo o rischi di scosse elettriche.

Se il cavo di alimentazione deve essere
sostituito, rivolgersi a un centro di assistenza
autorizzato.
PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE

AVVERTENZA: Per evitare rischi di folgorazione,
prima di qualsiasi intervento di manutenzione
accertarsi che l'apparecchio sia spento e scollegato
dall'alimentazione elettrica. Per evitare il rischio
di lesioni personali, utilizzare guanti protettivi
(rischio di lacerazione) e scarpe di sicurezza
(rischio di contusione); assicurarsi che qualsiasi
movimentazione sia eseguita da due persone
(ridurre il carico); mai utilizzare pulitrici a getto di
vapore (rischio di scosse elettriche). Le riparazioni
non professionali non autorizzate dal produttore
potrebbero comportare un rischio per la salute e
la sicurezza, per il quale il produttore non può
essere ritenuto responsabile. Qualsiasi difetto
o danno causato da riparazioni o interventi di
manutenzione non professionali non sarà coperto
dalla garanzia, i cui termini sono descritti nel
documento consegnato con l'unità.

Non utilizzare detergenti abrasivi o raschietti
metallici per pulire il vetro della porta del forno,
in quanto potrebbero graffiare la superficie con il
rischio di rottura del vetro.



Prima di eseguire qualsiasi operazione,
assicurarsi che l’apparecchio si sia raffreddato,
per evitare rischi di ustioni.

AVVERTENZA: Spegnere l'apparecchio prima
di sostituire la lampadina, per evitare il rischio di
scosse elettriche.
SMALTIMENTO DEL MATERIALE DI IMBALLAGGIO
Il materiale di imballaggio è riciclabile al 100% ed è contrassegnato
dal simbolo del riciclaggio . Le varie parti dell'imballaggio devono
pertanto essere smaltite responsabilmente e in stretta osservanza delle
norme stabilite dalle autorità locali.

SMALTIMENTO DEGLI ELETTRODOMESTICI
Questo apparecchio è stato fabbricato con materiale riciclabile o
riutilizzabile. Smaltire il prodotto rispettando le normative locali in
materia. Per ulteriori informazioni sul trattamento, il recupero e il
riciclaggio degli elettrodomestici, contattare l’ufficio locale competente,
il servizio di raccolta dei rifiuti domestici o il negozio presso il quale il
prodotto è stato acquistato. Questo apparecchio è contrassegnato in
conformità alla direttiva europea 2012/19/UE, Rifiuti di Apparecchiature
Elettriche ed Elettroniche (RAEE) e alle norme Rifiuti di Apparecchiature
Elettriche ed Elettroniche 2013 (come modificate). Provvedendo al
corretto smaltimento del prodotto si contribuirà ad evitare potenziali
conseguenze negative sull’ambiente e sulla salute umana. Il simbolo
sul prodotto o sulla documentazione di accompagnamento indica che
questo apparecchio non deve essere smaltito come rifiuto domestico,
bensì conferito presso un centro di raccolta preposto al ritiro delle
apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche.

CONSIGLI PER IL RISPARMIO ENERGETICO
Controllare che la porta del forno sia ben chiusa prima di accendere
l'apparecchio, e tenerla chiusa il più possibile durante la cottura.
Per ridurre i tempi di cottura e il consumo di energia, tagliare gli alimenti
in pezzi piccoli e di dimensioni uniformi.
Se i tempi di cottura sono superiori a 30 minuti, abbassare la temperatura
del forno nella fase finale (gli ultimi 3-10 minuti), regolandosi in base
al tempo di cottura totale. Il calore residuo all'interno del forno sarà
sufficiente per portare a termine la cottura.

DICHIARAZIONI DI CONFORMITÀ
Le informazioni relative alla modalità a basso consumo
dell'apparecchio in conformità con il Regolamento (UE) 2023/826 sono
disponibili al seguente link: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

Questo prodotto contiene una fonte luminosa appartenente alla classe
di efficienza energetica F.
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OHUTUSJUHISED
OLULINE! LUGEGE LÄBI JA JÄRGIGE
HOOLIKALT!
Enne seadme kasutamist lugege see ohutusjuhend
hoolikalt läbi. Hoidke see hilisemaks
läbivaatamiseks käepärast.
Selles juhendis ja seadmel endal on olulised
hoiatused, mida tuleb pidevalt järgida. Tootja ei
vastuta selle eest, kui ohutusjuhendit ei järgita,
seadet kasutatakse valesti või määratakse sellele
sobimatud seaded.

Väikelapsed (vanuses 0-3 aastat) tuleb
seadmest eemal hoida. Lapsed (vanuses 3-
8 aastat) tuleb seadmest eemal hoida, kui nende
järele ei valvata. Lapsed alates 8 eluaastast ja isikud,
kes on piiratud füüsiliste, sensoorsete või vaimsete
võimetega või ilma kogemuste või teadmisteta,
võivad seadet kasutada ainult siis, kui nende
tegevust jälgitakse või neid on seadme ohutuks
kasutamiseks juhendatud ja nad mõistavad sellega
seotud ohtusid. Jälgige, et lapsed seadmega ei

mängiks. Lapsed ei tohi seadet ilma järelevalveta
puhastada ega hooldada.

HOIATUS: Seade ja selle ligipääsetavad
osad muutuvad kasutamisel kuumaks. Vältige
kütteelementide puudutamist kasutamise ajal ja
pärast seda – põletusoht. Nooremad kui 8 aastased
lapsed tuleb seadmest eemal hoida, kui nende
tegevust pidevalt ei jälgita.

Kui seadmega saab kasutada sondi, kasutage
ainult selle ahjuga kasutamiseks mõeldud sondi –
tulekahju oht!

Hoidke riided ja muud tuleohtlikud materjalid
seadmest eemal, kuni kõik komponendid on maha
jahtunud, et vältida tuleohtu. Nõude ja tarvikute
eemaldamisel kasutage pajakindaid. Küpsetamise
lõpus avage uks ettevaatlikult: kuuma õhu või auru
järkjärguline väljumine enne õõnsusse pääsemist
– põletusoht. Ärge katke ahju esiküljel olevaid
kuumaõhuavasid – tulekahju oht!

Kui ahjuuks on avatud või allalastud asendis,
olge ettevaatlik, et mitte ukse vastu minna.

Toitu ei tohi enne või pärast valmistamist jätta
toote peale ega sisse kauemaks kui üheks tunniks.
LUBATUD KASUTUS

ETTEVAATUST! Seade ei ole mõeldud
kasutamiseks välise lülitusseadmega, nagu taimer
või eraldi kaugjuhtimissüsteem.

See seade on nähtud ette kasutamiseks
kodumajapidamistes ja teistes sarnastes
rakendustes, nagu : kaupluste, kontorite ja teiste
töökeskkondade töötajate köögipiirkondades;
talumajapidamistes; klientide poolt hotellides,
motellides, hommikusööki pakkuvates asutustes
ja teistes majutustüüpi keskkondades.

Muud kasutusviisid (nt ruumide soojendamine)
pole lubatud.

See seade ei ole mõeldud professionaalseks
kasutuseks. Ärge kasutage seadet välitingimustes.

Ärge hoidke plahvatus- või tuleohtlikke aineid
(bt bensiini- või aerosoolikanistreid) seadmes või
selle läheduses - tulekahju oht.
PAIGALDAMINE

Seadet tuleb käsitseda ja paigaldada kahe või
enama inimesega, vastasel juhul tekib vigastuste
oht. Lahtipakkimiseks ja paigaldamiseks kasutage
kindaid, et vältida sisselõikamisohtu.

Paigaldustööd (k.a veeühendus (kui on) ja
elektriühendus) ja remonditööd peab tegema
kvalifitseeritud tehnik. Ärge parandage ega
asendage seadme osi, kui seda kasutusjuhendis
otseselt ei soovitata. Hoidke lapsed
paigalduspiirkonnast eemal. Veenduge
pärast seadme lahtipakkimist, et see ei ole
transportimisel kahjustada saanud. Probleemide
esinemisel võtke ühendust edasimüüja või lähima
teeninduskeskusega. Pärast paigalduse lõppu
tuleb jäätmed (kile, vahtplast jms) panna hoiule
lastele kättesaamatusse kohta, sest vastasel juhul



tekib lämbumisoht. Enne paigaldamist tuleb
seade vooluvõrgust lahti ühendada, et vältida
elektrilöögiohtu. Jälgige paigaldamise ajal, et
seade ei kahjustaks toitejuhet, vastasel juhul võib
tekkida tule- või elektrilöögioht. Aktiveerige seade
alles pärast seda, kui paigaldus on lõpetatud.

Tehke mööblis kõik vajalikud sisselõiked enne
ahju paigaldamist ja eemaldage kõik puulaastud
ja saepuru.

Ärge eemaldage seadet polüstüreenaluselt
enne, kui seda paigaldama hakkate.

Pärast paigaldamist ei tohiks seadme allosa
enam olla ligipääsetav – põletusoht.

Ärge paigaldage seadet dekoratiivse ukse taha
– tuleoht.

Kui seade on paigaldatakse tööpinna alla, jätke
töölaua ja ahju ülemise ääre vahele minimaalne
nõutud vahe, et vältida põletusi.
ELEKTRIGA SEOTUD HOIATUSED

Nimiplaat paikneb ahju esiküljel (nähtav, kui
uks on avatud).

Seadet peab olema võimalik vooluvõrgust
lahti ühendada kas pistikut pesast välja
tõmmates, kui pistik on juurdepääsetav,
või ligipääsetava mitmepooluselise lüliti abil,
mis on paigaldatud pistikupesast ülesvoolu
kooskõlas riiklike ohutuseeskirjadega. Seade
peab olema maandatud vastavalt riiklikele
elektriohutusstandarditele.

Ärge kasutage pikendusjuhtmeid,
mitmikpistikupesi ega adaptereid. Elektriühendus
ei tohi pärast paigaldamist olla kasutajale
ligipääsetav. Ärge kasutage seadet märjana ega
paljajalu. Ärge kasutage seadet, kui selle toitejuhe
või pistik on vigane, kui see ei tööta korralikult või
kui see on kahjustatud või maha kukkunud.

Kui toitejuhe on kahjustatud, peab tootja,
teenindus või muu kvalifitseeritud isik selle ohtude,
näiteks elektrilöögiohu vältimiseks asendama.

Kui toitekaablit on vaja vahetada, pöörduge
volitatud teeninduskeskusse.
PUHASTAMINE JA HOOLDUS

HOIATUS! Enne hooldustööde tegemist
veenduge, et seade oleks välja lülitatud
ja toitevõrgust lahutatud. Kasutage
kaitseks kehavigastuste ohu eest kaitsekindaid
(vigastusoht) ja kaitsejalanõusid (põrutusoht).
Käidelge vähemalt kahe inimesega (koormuse
vähendamiseks). Ärge kasutage kunagi
aurupuhasteid (elektrilöögioht). Tootja volituseta
asjatundmatu remont võib kaasa tuua tervise-
ja ohutusriski, mille eest tootja ei vastuta.
Asjatundmatu remondi või hoolduse tagajärjel
tekkinud defektid ega kahjustused ei ole kaetud
garantiiga, mille tingimused on toodud seadmega
kaasnenud dokumentatsioonis.

Ärge kasutage ukseklaasi puhastamiseks
tugevatoimelisi abrasiivseid puhastusvahendeid

ega metallkaabitsat, kuna need võivad pinda
kriimustada, mille tagajärjel klaas võib puruneda.

Põletusoht – enne puhastamist või hooldamist
veenduge, et seade oleks jahtunud.

HOIATUS: Enne lambi asendamist lülitage
seade välja, et vältida elektrilööki.
PAKKEMATERJALIDE ÄRAVISKAMINE
Pakkematerjal on 100% taaskäideldav ja märgistatud taaskäitlemise
sümboliga . Pakendi osad tuleb ära visata vastutustundlikult ja täies
vastavuses kohalike jäätmekäitlusnõuetega.

KODUMASINATE JÄÄTMEKÄITLUS
See seade on toodetud taaskasutatavatest materjalidest. Kõrvaldage
seade vastavalt kohalikele jäätmekäitluseeskirjadele. Elektriliste
majapidamisseadmete jäätmekäitluse kohta saate täpsemat teavet
kohalikust omavalitsusest, majapidamisseadmete kogumispunktist või
poest, kust seadme ostsite. Seade on tähistatud vastavuses
Euroopa Parlamendi ja nõukogu direktiiviga 2012/19/EL elektri- ja
elektroonikaseadmetest tekkinud jäätmete kohta (WEEE) ja elektri- ja
elektroonikaseadmetest tekkinud jäätmete 2013. aasta määrustega
(uuendatud sõnastus). Tagades seadme korrektse utiliseerimise,
aitate hoida ära potentsiaalseid negatiivseid mõjusid keskkonnale ja
inimeste tervisele. Sümbol seadmel või seadmega kaasnevas
dokumentatsioonis näitab, et seadet ei tohi käidelda olmejäätmena, see
tuleb viia sobivasse elektroonikaromude kogumispunkti.

ENERGIASÄÄSTUNIPID
Veenduge sisselülitamisel, et ahju uks on korralikult suletud, ja hoidke
seda küpsetamise ajal nii palju suletud, kui võimalik.
Lõigake toit väikesteks ühesuurusteks tükkideks, et vähendada
küpsetusaega ja hoida kokku energiat.
Pikal (üle 30 minuti) küpsetamisel keerake lõpufaasis (viimased 3–10
minutit sõltuvalt üldisest küpsetusajast) ahju temperatuur miinimumi
peale. Toit küpseb ahju jääkkuumuses edasi.

VASTAVUSDEKLARATSIOON
Teave seadme vähese energiatarbega režiimi kohta määruse
(EL) 2023/826 kohaselt on saadaval järgmisel veebisaidil:
https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

Tootes on kasutusel energiaklassi F valgusallikas.

LT
SAUGOS INSTRUKCIJOS
PERSKAITYKITE IR LAIKYKITĖS
Prieš naudodami prietaisą, perskaitykite šias
saugos instrukcijas. Išsaugokite jas ateičiai.
Šiame vadove ir ant prietaiso pateikti svarbūs
saugos perspėjimai, kuriuos būtina perskaityti
ir visada laikytis. Gamintojas neprisiima
atsakomybės, jei nėra laikomasi šių saugos
instrukcijų, prietaisas naudojamas netinkamai arba
neteisingai nustatomi valdymo įtaisai.

Labai maži vaikai (0–3 metų) turi būti saugiu
atstumu nuo prietaiso. Vyresni vaikai (3–8 metų)
turi būti saugiu atstumu nuo prietaiso, nebent
visą laiką yra prižiūrimi. Šį prietaisą gali naudoti
vaikai nuo 8 metų ir vyresni bei asmenys, turintys
psichinį, jutiminį ar protinį neįgalumą arba tie,
kuriems trūksta patirties arba žinių, jeigu jie yra
prižiūrimi ir instruktuojami apie saugų prietaiso
naudojimą ir supranta su tuo susijusius pavojus.
Neleiskite vaikams žaisti su prietaisu. Neprižiūrimi
vaikai neturėtų valyti ir prižiūrėti prietaiso.

ĮSPĖJIMAS Naudojimo metu prietaisas ir
pasiekiamos dalys gali įkaisti. Naudodami prietaisą
ir jį panaudoję nelieskite kaitinimo elementų
– galite nusideginti. Prietaisu negali naudotis



jaunesni nei 8 metų vaikai, jeigu jie nėra nuolat
prižiūrimi.

Jei prietaise galima naudoti zondą, naudokite
tik šiai krosnelei rekomenduotą temperatūros
zondą. Priešingu atveju kyla gaisro pavojus.

Stenkitės neprisiliesti prie prietaiso drabužiais
arba kitomis lengvai užsiliepsnojančiomis
medžiagomis, kol visi prietaiso komponentai
visiškai neatvės – kyla gaisro pavojus. Keptuves ir
kitus indus imkite užsimovę apsaugines pirštines.
Baigę gaminti atsargiai atidarykite dureles: leiskite
karštam orui ir garams išeiti po truputį, kad
galėtumėte patekti į vidų – galite nudegti.
Neuždenkite karšto oro išėjimo angų krosnelės
priekyje, nes gali kilti gaisras.

Būkite atsargūs, kad neužkliūtumėte už
atidarytų arba nuleistų orkaitės durelių.

Maisto negalima palikti gaminyje arba ant jo
ilgiau kaip vieną valandą prieš gaminimą arba po
jo.
LEISTINAS NAUDOJIMAS

PERSPĖJIMAS: Prietaisas nėra pritaikytas valdyti
naudojant išorinį perjungimo įtaisą, pvz., laikmatį,
arba atskirą nuotolinio valdymo sistemą.

Šis prietaisas skirtas naudoti
namuose ir panašiose patalpose, pavyzdžiui:
parduotuvių, biurų ir kitų įstaigų darbuotojų
virtuvėse; gyvenamuosiuose namuose-ūkiuose;
viešbučiuose, moteliuose, nakvynės vietose, kur
patiekiami pusryčiai (angl. „Bed and Breakfast“),
bei kitose apgyvendinimo įstaigose.

Kitoks naudojimas draudžiamas (pvz.,
kambariams šildyti).

Šis prietaisas nėra skirtas profesionaliam
naudojimui. Prietaiso nenaudokite lauke.

Nelaikykite sprogiųjų ar degiųjų medžiagų
(pvz., benzino ar aerozolių flakonų) prietaise ar
šalia jo – kyla gaisro pavojus.
ĮRENGIMAS

Prietaisą perkelti ir įrengti turi du ar daugiau
žmonių. Priešingu atveju galite susižeisti. Mūvėkite
apsaugines pirštines, kai išpakuojate ir montuojate
prietaisą. Priešingu atveju galite įsipjauti.

Įrengimą, taip pat prijungimo prie
vandentiekio (jei reikia), elektros tinklo ir remonto
darbus turi atlikti kvalifikuotas technikas. Prietaisą
remontuoti ar jo dalis keisti galima tik tuo atveju,
jei tai nurodyta naudotojo vadove. Pasirūpinkite,
kad montavimo vietoje nebūtų vaikų. Išpakavę
prietaisą, patikrinkite, ar jis nebuvo pažeistas
pervežimo metu. Jei kyla problemų, kreipkitės
į prekybos atstovą arba artimiausią techninės
priežiūros centrą. Įrengus prietaisą, pakuotes
medžiagas (plastiką, polistireno dalis ir pan.)
būtina laikyti vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje
– kyla uždusimo pavojus. Prieš vykdant bet
kokius įrengimo darbus, prietaisą būtina išjungti
iš elektros tinklo – elektros smūgio pavojus.

Pasirūpinkite, kad įrengiant prietaisas nepažeistų
maitinimo laido – gaisro ar elektros smūgio
pavojus. Prietaisą įjungti galima tik baigus
įrengimo darbus.

Spintelės pjovimo darbus atlikite prieš
montuodami orkaitę į baldus ir gerai nuvalykite
visas medienos drožles bei pjuvenas.

Neišimkite prietaiso iš polistireno putų
pagrindo, kol nebūsite pasirengę jo montuoti.

Įrengus, prietaiso apačia turi būti neprieinama.
Priešingu atveju kyla nudegimo pavojus.

Nemontuokite prietaiso už dekoratyvinių
durelių – kyla gaisro pavojus.

Jei prietaisas montuojamas po stalviršiu,
neužblokuokite minimalaus tarpo tarp stalviršio
ir viršutinio orkaitės krašto. Galite nudegti.
ĮSPĖJIMAI DĖL ELEKTROS

Duomenų plokštelė yra orkaitės priekiniame
krašte (matoma atidarius orkaitės dureles).

Prietaisą reikia sumontuoti taip, kad jį
būtų galima išjungti iš elektros tinklo ištraukus
maitinimo laido kištuką arba iki elektros lizdo pagal
sujungimų taisykles sumontuotu daugiapoliu
jungikliu ir prietaisas turi būti įžemintas pagal
nacionalinius elektros saugos standartus.

Nenaudokite ilginamųjų laidų, tinklo lizdo
skirstytuvų ir adapterių. Prietaisą įrengus, jo
elektros komponentai turi būti nepasiekiami
naudotojui. Prietaiso nenaudokite, jei jūsų
kūnas yra drėgnas arba esate basi. Šio prietaiso
nenaudokite, jei pažeistas jo maitinimo laidas arba
kištukas, jei prietaisas veikia netinkamai arba jei jis
yra pažeistas ar buvo numestas.

Jei maitinimo laidas pažeistas, jį tokiu pačiu
turi pakeisti gamintojas, jo įgaliotas techninės
priežiūros darbuotojas ar kitas kvalifikuotas asmuo
– taip išvengsite elektros šoko pavojaus.

Jei reikia pakeisti maitinimo laidą, kreipkitės į
įgaliotą techninės priežiūros centrą.
VALYMAS IR PRIEŽIŪRA

ĮSPĖJIMAS. Prieš atlikdami bet kokius techninės
priežiūros darbus, prietaisą išjunkite ir atjunkite
nuo elektros tinklo. Kad nesusižeistumėte,
mūvėkite apsaugines pirštines (įdrėskimo rizika)
ir avėkite apsauginius batus (sumušimo rizika);
darbus atlikite dviese (mažesnė apkrova); niekada
nenaudokite valymo garais įrenginių (elektros
šoko rizika). Dėl ne specialistų atliekamų
gamintojo neįgaliotų remonto darbų gali kilti
grėsmė sveikatai arba saugai ir gamintojas dėl
to nebus laikomas atsakingu. Jei bet kokia
žala ar pažeidimas atsiranda dėl neprofesionalių
darbuotojų atliktų remonto arba techninės
priežiūros darbų, garantija, kurios sąlygos
yra išdėstytos kartu su įrenginiu pateiktame
dokumente, negalioja.



Valydami krosnelės durelių stiklą nenaudokite
aštrių valiklių ar metalinių gremžtukų, nes jie gali
subraižyti paviršių ir dėl to stiklas gali sutrūkti.

Prieš vykdydami priežiūros arba valymo
darbus, įsitikinkite, kad prietaisas atvėso – pavojus
nusideginti.

ĮSPĖJIMAS Prieš keisdami lemputę prietaisą
išjunkite, kad nekiltų elektros šoko pavojus.
PAKAVIMO MEDŽIAGŲ IŠMETIMAS
Pakavimo medžiagos yra 100 % perdirbamos ir pažymėtos perdirbimo
simboliu . Todėl įvairias pakuotės medžiagas reikia išmesti labai
atsakingai ir griežtai laikantis vietos institucijų reglamentų, reguliuojančių
atliekų išmetimą.

BUITINIŲ PRIETAISŲ ŠALINIMAS
Šis prietaisas pagamintas naudojant perdirbamas arba pakartotinai
naudojamas medžiagas. Prietaisą išmeskite paisydami vietos atliekų
išmetimo reglamentų. Dėl išsamesnės informacijos apie buitinių
elektrinių prietaisų apdorojimą, utilizavimą ir perdirbimą kreipkitės
į įgaliotą vietos instituciją, buitinių atliekų surinkimo įmonę arba
parduotuvę, kurioje pirkote prietaisą. Šis prietaisas paženklintas pagal
Europos direktyvos 2012/19/ES dėl elektros ir elektronikos įrangos atliekų
(EEĮA) reikalavimus ir pagal elektros ir elektronikos įrangos atliekų 2013
m. reikalavimus (pataisas). Tinkamai utilizuodami šį gaminį apsaugosite
aplinką ir sveikatą nuo galimo neigiamo poveikio. Ant prietaiso arba
pridedamų dokumentų esantis simbolis nurodo, kad su šiuo prietaisu
negalima elgtis kaip su buitinėmis šiukšlėmis. Jį reikia atiduoti į atitinkamą
surinkimo skyrių, kad elektros ir elektronikos įranga būtų perdirbta.

ENERGIJOS TAUPYMO PATARIMAI
Patikrinkite, ar orkaitės durelės visiškai uždarytos, kai prietaisas yra
įjungtas, ir laikykite jas uždarytas kepimo metu (kiek tai įmanoma).
Kepamą maistą supjaustykite mažais, vienodo dydžio gabalėliais. Taip
sutrumpinsite kepimo laiką ir taupysite energiją.
Jei kepimo laikas viršija 30 minučių, paskutinio kepimo etapo metu (3–10
min. iki kepimo pabaigos pagal bendrąjį kepimo laiką) sumažinkite
orkaitės temperatūrą iki mažiausio nustatymo. Dėl likutinės šilumos
maistas orkaitėje ir toliau keps.

ATITIKTIES DEKLARACIJA
Informaciją, susijusią su prietaiso mažos galios režimu pagal
Reglamentą (ES) 2023/826, rasite paspaudę šią nuorodą:
https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

Šiame gaminyje įrengtas F klasės energijos naudojimo efektyvumo
šviesos šaltinis.

LV
DROŠĪBAS NORĀDĪJUMI
NOTEIKTI JĀIZLASA UN JĀIEVĒRO
Pirms ierīces lietošanas izlasiet šos drošības
norādījumus. Saglabājiet šos norādījumus, lai
vēlāk varētu tos pārlasīt.
Šī rokasgrāmata un pati ierīce sniedz svarīgus
drošības brīdinājumus, kas ir jāizlasa un vienmēr
jāievēro. Ražotājs neuzņemas atbildību par
bojājumiem, kas radušies nepiemērotas lietošanas
vai nepareizu vadības elementu iestatīšanas dēļ.

Ļoti maziem bērniem (0–3 gadi) jāatrodas
drošā attālumā no ierīces. Maziem bērniem
(3–8 gadi) jāatrodas drošā attālumā no ierīces, ja
vien tie netiek nepārtraukti uzraudzīti. Bērni no
8 gadu vecuma un personas ar fiziskiem, jušanas
vai garīgiem traucējumiem vai bez pieredzes un
zināšanām var lietot šo ierīci, ja tās tiek uzraudzītas
vai instruētas par ierīces drošu lietošanu un izprot
ar to saistītos riskus. Bērni nedrīkst spēlēties ar
ierīci. Ierīces tīrīšanu un apkopi nedrīkst veikt bērni
bez pieaugušo uzraudzības.

BRĪDINĀJUMS. Lietošanas laikā ierīce un
tās atklātās daļas sakarst. Nepieskarieties
sildelementiem lietošanas laikā un pēc lietošanas
- apdegumu risks. Bērniem līdz 8 gadu vecumam
ir jāatrodas drošā attālumā no ierīces, ja vien tie
netiek nepārtraukti uzraudzīti.

Ja ierīce ir piemērota pārtikas termometra
izmantošanai, lietojiet tikai šai cepeškrāsnij
ieteicamo temperatūras termometru — pastāv
aizdegšanās risks.

Neļaujiet ierīcei saskarties ar audumu vai
citiem viegli uzliesmojošiem materiāliem, kamēr
visas detaļas nav pilnīgi atdzisušas — pastāv
aizdegšanās risks. Pannu un piederumu
izņemšanai lietojiet virtuves cimdus. Gatavošanas
beigās atveriet durvis uzmanīgi: ļaujiet karstajam
gaisam vai tvaikam izplūst pamazām pirms
piekļūšanas atvērumam — apdegumu risks
Nenosprostojiet ierīces priekšpusē esošās karstā
gaisa atveres — pastāv aizdegšanās risks.

Esiet piesardzīgi, lai nesadurtos ar cepeškrāsns
durvīm, kad tās ir atvērtas vai nolaistas.

Ēdienu nedrīkst atstāt izstrādājumā vai uz tā
ilgāk par vienu stundu pirms vai pēc gatavošanas.
ATĻAUTĀ LIETOŠANA

UZMANĪBU! Ierīci nav paredzēts darbināt ar
ārēju slēdža ierīci, kā taimeri vai atsevišķu
tālvadības sistēmu.

Šo ierīci ir paredzēts izmantot sadzīvē un
tamlīdzīgi, piemēram: personāla virtuves zonās
veikalos, birojos un citās darba vidēs; zemnieku
saimniecībās; klientu istabās viesnīcās, moteļos un
citās līdzīga tipa apmešanās vietās.

Neizmantojiet to citiem nolūkiem (piemēram,
telpu apsildei).

Šī ierīce nav paredzēta profesionālai lietošanai.
Neizmantojiet ierīci ārpus telpām.

Neuzglabājiet ierīcē sprāgstošas vielas
(piemēram, benzīnu vai aerosola baloniņus)
un nenovietojiet tās ierīces tuvumā — pastāv
aizdegšanās risks.
MONTĀŽA

Ierīces pārvietošana un uzstādīšana jāveic
vismaz diviem cilvēkiem – pastāv savainojumu
risks. Izmantojiet aizsargcimdus visos izsaiņošanas
un uzstādīšanas darbos – pastāv risks sagriezties.

Uzstādīšanu, tostarp ūdens pievada
pieslēgšanu (ja tāds ir), kā arī elektrisko
savienojumu izveidi un remontu drīkst veikt tikai
kvalificēts tehniķis. Nelabojiet un nemainiet ierīces
detaļas, ja vien tas nav tieši norādīts lietotāja
rokasgrāmatā. Neļaujiet bērniem atrasties ierīces
montāžas vietas tuvumā. Pēc ierīces izsaiņošanas
pārliecinieties, vai pārvadāšanas laikā tā nav bojāta.
Problēmu gadījumā sazinieties ar izplatītāju
vai tuvāko pēcpārdošanas apkalpošanas centru.
Pēc ierīces montāžas novietojiet iepakojuma
materiālus (plastmasas un polistirola daļas u.c.)
bērniem nepieejamā vietā - pastāv nosmakšanas



risks. Pirms ierīces uzstādīšanas tai jābūt atvienotai
no elektrotīkla – pastāv strāvas trieciena risks.
Uzstādīšanas laikā raugiet, lai ierīce nesabojātu
barošanas kabeli – pastāv aizdegšanās un strāvas
trieciena risks. Ieslēdziet ierīci tikai tad, kad
montāža pabeigta.

Uzmanīgi veiciet skapja zāģēšanas darbus
pirms ierīces uzstādīšanas un rūpīgi noslaukiet
visas koka skaidas un putekļus.

Noņemiet cepeškrāsni no polistirola putu
pamatnes tikai uzstādīšanas laikā.

Pēc uzstādīšanas cepeškrāsns pamatne
nedrīkst būt pieejama – pastāv apdedzināšanās
risks.

Neuzstādiet ierīci aiz dekoratīvajām durvīm —
pastāv aizdegšanās risks.

Ja ierīce ir uzstādīta zem darbvirsmas,
nepārklājiet atveri starp darbvirsmu un
cepeškrāsns augšmalu – pastāv apdedzināšanās
risks.
ELEKTRISKIE BRĪDINĀJUMI

Nominālo parametru plāksnīte atrodas uz
cepeškrāsns priekšējās malas (redzama, atverot
cepeškrāsns durvis).

Jānodrošina iespēja atvienot ierīci no strāvas
padeves, to vienkārši atslēdzot, ja pieejama
kontaktdakša, vai ar divpolu slēdzi, kas uzstādīts
pirms kontaktligzdas pēc elektroinstalācijas
noteikumiem, un ierīcei jābūt zemētai atbilstoši
valsts elektrības drošības standartiem.

Neizmantojiet pagarinātājus vai vairāk
spraudņu kontaktligzdas, vai adapterus. Pēc
ierīces uzstādīšanas tās elektriskās sistēmas detaļas
nedrīkst būt pieejamas. Neizmantojiet ierīci ar
mitrām rokām vai basām kājām. Nelietojiet šo
ierīci, ja bojāts tās strāvas kabelis vai kontaktdakša,
ja tā nedarbojas pareizi vai tā ir bojāta vai tikusi
nomesta.

Ja padeves kabelis ir bojāts, tas jāaizvieto ar
identisku, nomaiņa jāveic ražotājam, tā servisa
aģentam vai līdzīgas kvalifikācijas personai, lai
izvairītos no bīstamības – strāvas trieciena riska.

Barošanas kabeļa nomaiņas gadījumā
sazinieties ar pilnvarotu apkopes centru.
TĪRĪŠANA UN APKOPE

BRĪDINĀJUMS: Pirms sākt apkopi, noteikti
izslēdziet ierīci un atvienojiet no barošanas
avota. Lai negūtu traumu, izmantojiet
aizsargcimdus (brūču gūšanas risks) un
aizsargapavus (saspiešanas risks); Ierīci jāpārvieto
divatā (slodzes mazināšana). Nekādā gadījumā
nelietojiet tvaika tīrīšanas ierīces (pastāv
elektrotraumas gūšanas draudi). Neprofesionāli
remontdarbi, ko nav apstiprinājis ražotājs, var
apdraudēt veselību un drošību, par ko ražotājs
neuzņemsies atbildību. Uz jebkādiem defektiem
vai bojājumiem, ko izraisījis neprofesionāli veikts
remonts vai apkope, neattieksies garantija, kuras

noteikumi ir izklāstīti dokumentā, kas pievienots
šai ierīcei.

Nelietojiet raupjus, abrazīvus tīrīšanas līdzekļus
vai metāla skrāpjus cepeškrāsns durvju stikla
tīrīšanai, jo tie var saskrāpēt virsmu, kā rezultātā
var saplaisāt stikls.

Pirms tīrīšanas un apkopes darbu veikšanas
pārliecinieties, ka ierīce ir atdzisusi - apdegumu
risks.

BRĪDINĀJUMS. Pirms spuldzes maiņas
pārliecinieties, ka ierīce ir izslēgta — pastāv
elektrotraumas risks.
IEPAKOJUMA MATERIĀLU UTILIZĀCIJA
Iepakojuma materiāls ir 100% pārstrādājams un tiek apzīmēts ar
otrreizējās pārstrādes simbolu . Tādēļ dažādas iepakojuma daļas
jāutilizē atbildīgi un saskaņā ar vietējiem atkritumu apsaimniekošanas
noteikumiem.

MĀJSAIMNIECĪBAS IERĪČU UTILIZĀCIJA
Šī ierīce ir izgatavota no pārstrādājamiem un atkārtoti izmantojamiem
materiāliem. Utilizējiet to saskaņā ar vietējiem atkritumu
apsaimniekošanas noteikumiem. Plašāku informāciju par lietotu sadzīves
ierīču apstrādi, atjaunošanu un pārstrādi varat saņemt vietējā attiecīgajā
iestādē, pie atkritumu savākšanas pakalpojumu sniedzējiem vai veikalā,
kur ierīci iegādājāties. Šī ierīce ir marķēta saskaņā ar Eiropas Savienības
Direktīvu 2012/19/ES par elektrisko un elektronisko iekārtu atkritumiem
(EEIA) un saskaņā ar 2013. gada Regulu par elektrisko un elektronisko
iekārtu atkritumiem (un tās grozījumiem). Nodrošinot šīs ierīces
pareizu utilizāciju, varat novērst iespējamo negatīvo vides un cilvēka
veselības apdraudējumu. Simbols uz izstrādājuma vai komplektācijā
iekļautajiem dokumentiem norāda, ka šo ierīci nevar izmest sadzīves
atkritumos, bet tā ir jānodod pārstrādei elektrisko un elektronisko ierīču
savākšanas centrā.

IETEIKUMI ENERĢIJAS TAUPĪŠANAI
Pārliecinieties, ka durvis ir pilnībā aizvērtas un ierīce ir ieslēgta, un
gatavošanas laikā durvis turiet aizvērtas iespējami bieži.
Lai samazinātu gatavošanas laiku un ietaupītu enerģiju, sagrieziet ēdienu
nelielos, vienāda izmēra gabaliņos.
Ja gatavošanas laiks ir ilgāks par 30 minūtēm, pēdējā gatavošanas
fāzē (3-10 minūtes) samaziniet gatavošanas temperatūru līdz mazākajai,
ņemot vērā kopējo gatavošanas laiku. Krāsns iekšpusē esošais siltums
turpinās gatavot ēdienu.

ATBILSTĪBAS DEKLARĀCIJAS
Informāciju par ierīces mazjaudas režīmu saskaņā ar Regulu (ES)
2023/826 var atrast šajā saitē: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

Šajā izstrādājumā ir gaismas avots ar energoefektivitātes klasi F.
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INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA
PRZECZYTAĆ I ŚCIŚLE PRZESTRZEGAĆ
Przed przystąpieniem do użytkowania urządzenia
należy zapoznać się instrukcjami bezpieczeństwa.
Przechowywać w podręcznym miejscu w celu
skorzystania w przyszłości.
W instrukcji oraz na samym urządzeniu
znajdują się ważne ostrzeżenia dotyczące
bezpieczeństwa, które należy zawsze
uwzględniać. Producent urządzenia nie
ponosi odpowiedzialności za jakiekolwiek szkody
wynikłe z nieprzestrzegania niniejszych instrukcji
bezpieczeństwa, nieprawidłowego użytkowania
urządzenia lub niewłaściwego ustawienia
elementów sterujących.

Młodsze dzieci (0-3 lat) nie powinny przebywać
w pobliżu urządzenia. Dzieci (3-8 lat) nie powinny



przebywać w pobliżu urządzenia bez stałego
nadzoru. Dzieci w wieku 8 lat i starsze, osoby
o ograniczonej sprawności fizycznej, sensorycznej
lub umysłowej oraz osoby bez odpowiedniego
doświadczenia i wiedzy, mogą korzystać z
urządzenia wyłącznie pod nadzorem lub po
otrzymaniu odpowiednich instrukcji dotyczących
bezpiecznego użytkowania urządzenia oraz pod
warunkiem, że rozumieją zagrożenia związane z
obsługą urządzenia. Nie pozwalać, by dzieci
bawiły urządzeniem. Dzieci nie mogą czyścić ani
konserwować urządzenia bez nadzoru.

OSTRZEŻENIE: Urządzenie i jego części, do
których jest dostęp, nagrzewają się podczas
użytkowania. Unikać dotykania nagrzanych
elementów podczas oraz po zakończeniu
użytkowania - ryzyko oparzenia. Dzieci do lat
8, o ile nie znajdują się pod stałym nadzorem, nie
mogą znajdować się w pobliżu urządzenia.

Jeśli urządzenie nadaje się do stosowania
sondy, używaj tylko sondy temperaturowej
zalecanej dla tego piekarnika – ryzyko pożaru.

Ścierki kuchenne i inne łatwopalne materiały
powinny być przechowywane z dala od
urządzenia, dopóki wszystkie jego podzespoły
całkowicie nie ostygną – ryzyko pożaru. Do
wyjmowania patelni i innych akcesoriów należy
używać rękawic kuchennych. Na koniec pieczenia
ostrożnie otworzyć drzwiczki: pozwalając
gorącemu powietrzu lub parze na stopniowe
opuszczenie komory przed przystąpieniem do
wyjęcia potrawy - ryzyko oparzenia. Nie
zakłócać przepływu gorącego powietrza z przodu
piekarnika – ryzyko pożaru.

Aby uniknąć uderzenia w drzwi piekarnika,
zachować ostrożność, gdy są one otwarte lub
skierowane w dół.

Żywność nie może być pozostawiona w
urządzeniu lub na nim dłużej niż godzinę przed
lub po gotowaniu.
DOZWOLONE ZASTOSOWANIE

OSTROŻNIE: Urządzenie nie jest przystosowane
do obsługi za pomocą zewnętrznego urządzenia,
np. timera, ani niezależnego systemu zdalnego
sterowania.

To urządzenie jest przeznaczone do użytku w
gospodarstwach domowych oraz do podobnych
zastosowań, takich jak: kuchnie dla pracowników
w sklepach, biurach i innych środowiskach
roboczych; gospodarstwa rolne; wykorzystanie
przez klientów w hotelach, motelach oraz innych
obiektach mieszkalnych.

Wszelkie inne zastosowania (np. ogrzewanie
pomieszczeń) są zabronione.

Niniejsze urządzenie nie jest przeznaczone
do użytku komercjalnego. Urządzenia nie należy
używać w miejscach niezadaszonych.

Nie przechowywać materiałów wybuchowych
ani substancji łatwopalnych (np. paliwa lub puszek
z aerozolem) wewnątrz lub w pobliżu urządzenia
– ryzyko pożaru.
INSTALACJA

Przemieszczenie oraz montaż urządzenia
wymaga obecności co najmniej dwóch osób -
ryzyko obrażeń ciała. Podczas wypakowywania
i instalacji stosować rękawice ochronne - ryzyko
skaleczenia.

Instalacje, w tym instalacje wodne (jeżeli
dotyczy), podłączenia elektryczne i wszelkie
naprawy powinny być przeprowadzane przez
wykwalifikowanego technika. Nie naprawiać
ani nie wymieniać żadnych części urządzenia,
chyba że wyraźnie zaznaczono to w instrukcji
obsługi. Dzieci nie powinny zbliżać się do miejsca
montażu. Po rozpakowaniu urządzenia należy
upewnić się, że nie uległo uszkodzeniu podczas
transportu. W przypadku problemów należy
skontaktować się ze sprzedawcą lub najbliższym
serwisem technicznym. Po zainstalowaniu
odpady opakowaniowe (plastikowe, elementy
styropianowe itp.) muszą być przechowywane
poza zasięgiem dzieci - ryzyko uduszenia.
Przed przystąpieniem do jakichkolwiek czynności
montażowych urządzenie należy odłączyć od
zasilania elektrycznego – ryzyko porażenia
prądem. Podczas instalacji dopilnować, aby
urządzenie nie uszkodziło przewodu zasilającego
- ryzyko pożaru lub porażenia prądem. Urządzenie
można uruchomić dopiero po zakończeniu
instalacji.

Przed wstawieniem urządzenia przyciąć szafkę
i usunąć trociny i wióry.

Nie wyjmować urządzenia ze styropianowej
podstawy do czasu instalacji.

Po zainstalowaniu dolna część urządzenia nie
powinna być już dostępna – ryzyko oparzeń.

Nie umieszczać urządzenia za dekoracyjnymi
drzwiczkami – ryzyko pożaru.

Jeśli urządzenie jest zainstalowane pod blatem
roboczym, nie blokować minimalnego odstępu
pomiędzy nim a górną krawędzią piekarnika -
ryzyko oparzeń.
OSTRZEŻENIA DOTYCZĄCE ELEKTRYCZNOŚCI

Tabliczka znamionowa znajduje się na
przedniej krawędzi kuchenki (jest widoczna przy
otwartych drzwiczkach).

Musi istnieć możliwość odłączenia urządzenia
od źródła zasilania przez wyjęcie wtyczki
(jeśli wtyczka jest dostępna) lub za pomocą
dostępnego przełącznika wielobiegunowego,
zainstalowanego w przewodzie do gniazda
zasilania zgodnie z obowiązującymi normami
krajowymi; urządzenie musi także posiadać
uziemienie zgodne z obowiązującymi normami
krajowymi dotyczącymi sprzętu elektrycznego.



Nie stosować przedłużaczy, rozdzielaczy i
złączy pośrednich. Po zakończeniu instalacji
użytkownik nie powinien mieć dostępu do
podzespołów elektrycznych urządzenia. Nie
korzystać z urządzenia na boso lub będąc
mokrym. Nie uruchamiać urządzenia, jeśli kabel
zasilający lub wtyczka są uszkodzone, nie działa
ono prawidłowo lub zostało uszkodzone bądź
upuszczone.

Jeśli przewód zasilający jest uszkodzony,
jego wymiana na identyczny powinna być
przeprowadzona przez producenta, pracownika
serwisu lub inną podobnie wykwalifikowaną osobę
w celu uniknięcia niebezpieczeństwa – ryzyko
porażenia prądem.

Jeśli kabel zasilający wymaga wymiany, należy
skontaktować się z autoryzowanym centrum
serwisowym.
CZYSZCZENIE I KONSERWACJA

OSTRZEŻENIE: Sprawdzić, czy urządzenie
zostało wyłączone i odłączone od źródła
zasilania przed przystąpieniem do czynności
konserwacyjnych. Aby uniknąć ryzyka obrażeń
ciała, należy używać rękawic ochronnych
(ryzyko skaleczenia) i butów ochronnych (ryzyko
stłuczenia) pamiętać o obsłudze przez dwie
osoby (zmniejszenie obciążenia); w żadnym
przypadku nie stosować urządzeń parowych
do czyszczenia (ryzyko porażenia prądem).
Niefachowe naprawy nieautoryzowane przez
producenta mogą spowodować zagrożenie dla
zdrowia i bezpieczeństwa, za które producent nie
ponosi odpowiedzialności. Wszelkie wady lub
uszkodzenia spowodowane nieprofesjonalnymi
naprawami lub konserwacją nie są objęte
gwarancją, której warunki są przedstawione w
dokumencie dostarczonym wraz z urządzeniem.

Do czyszczenia szyby w drzwiach nie używać
środków ściernych ani metalowych skrobaków,
ponieważ mogą one zarysować powierzchnię i
spowodować pęknięcie szyby.

Przed przystąpieniem do jakichkolwiek
czynności związanych z czyszczeniem lub
konserwacją, należy upewnić się, że urządzenie
ostygło - istnieje ryzyko poparzeń.

OSTRZEŻENIE: Wyłączyć urządzenie przed
wymianą żarówki – ryzyko porażenia prądem.
UTYLIZACJA OPAKOWANIA
Materiał, z którego zrobione jest opakowanie, w 100% nadaje się do
recyklingu i jest oznaczony symbolem . Części opakowania nie
należy wyrzucać, lecz zutylizować zgodnie z przepisami określonymi
przez lokalne władze.

UTYLIZACJA URZĄDZEŃ AGD
Urządzenie zostało wykonane z materiałów nadających się do recyklingu
lub do ponownego użycia. Urządzenie należy utylizować zgodnie
z miejscowymi przepisami dotyczącymi gospodarki odpadami. Aby
uzyskać więcej informacji na temat utylizacji, odzyskiwania oraz
recyklingu urządzeń AGD należy skontaktować się z lokalnym urzędem,
punktem skupu złomu lub sklepem, w którym zakupiono urządzenie.
To urządzenie jest oznaczone zgodnie z dyrektywą Unii Europejskiej
2012/19/UE w sprawie zużytego sprzętu elektrotechnicznego i
elektronicznego (WEEE) oraz z przepisami dotyczącymi sprzętu

elektrycznego i elektronicznego z 2013 r. (w brzmieniu zmienionym).
Właściwa utylizacja urządzenia pomoże zapobiec ewentualnym
negatywnym skutkom dla środowiska oraz zdrowia ludzkiego. Symbol

na urządzeniu lub w dołączonej do niego dokumentacji oznacza,
że urządzenia nie wolno traktować jak zwykłego odpadu domowego.
Należy je przekazać do punktu zajmującego się utylizacją i recyklingiem
urządzeń elektrycznych i elektronicznych.

WSKAZÓWKI DOTYCZĄCE OSZCZĘDZANIA ENERGII
Upewnić się, że drzwiczki piekarnika są całkowicie zamknięte, gdy
urządzenie jest włączone, i że pozostaną zamknięte podczas pieczenia
na tyle, na ile to możliwe.
Aby skrócić czas pieczenia i oszczędzić energię elektryczną, pokrój
pieczone jedzenie na małe, równe kawałki.
W przypadku długiego czasu pieczenia (powyżej 30 minut), w ostatniej
fazie pracy piekarnika (3-10 minut, w zależności od całkowitego czasu
pieczenia), należy zmniejszyć temperaturę wewnątrz piekarnika do
najniższych ustawień. Proces pieczenia zostanie zakończony przy
wykorzystaniu ciepła resztkowego pozostałego w piekarniku.

DEKLARACJE ZGODNOŚCI
Informacje dotyczące trybu niskiego poboru mocy urządzenia zgodnie
z rozporządzeniem (UE) 2023/826 można znaleźć pod poniższym
linkiem: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

Produkt ten wyposażony jest w oświetlenie klasy efektywności
energetycznej F.
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INSTRUCIUNI DE SIGURANA
IMPORTANT: TREBUIE CITITE ŞI RESPEC-
TATE
Înainte de a utiliza aparatul, citiţi aceste instrucţiuni
privind siguranţa. Păstraţi-le la îndemână pentru a
le putea consulta şi pe viitor.
Aceste instrucţiuni şi aparatul în sine furnizează
avertismente importante privind siguranţa, care
trebuie respectate întotdeauna. Producătorul nu
îşi asumă nicio răspundere pentru nerespectarea
acestor instrucţiuni de siguranţă, pentru utilizarea
necorespunzătoare a aparatului sau pentru setarea
incorectă a butoanelor de comandă.

Nu lăsaţi aparatul la îndemâna copiilor
foarte mici (0-3 ani). Nu lăsaţi aparatul la
îndemâna copiilor mici (3-8 ani) decât dacă sunt
supravegheaţi în permanenţă. Copiii cu vârsta
de peste 8 ani şi persoanele cu capacităţi fizice,
senzoriale sau mintale reduse sau fără experienţă
şi cunoştinţe pot folosi acest aparat doar dacă sunt
supravegheate sau au fost instruite cu privire la
utilizarea în siguranţă şi înţeleg riscurile implicate.
Copiii nu trebuie să se joace cu aparatul. Curăţarea
şi întreţinerea nu trebuie să fie efectuate de către
copii fără a fi supravegheaţi.

AVERTISMENT: Aparatul şi părţile sale accesibile
se înfierbântă în timpul utilizării. Trebuie evitată
atingerea rezistenţelor în timpul şi după utilizare
- pericol de arsuri. Copiii cu vârste mai mici de 8
ani nu trebuie lăsaţi să se apropie de aparat, cu
excepţia cazurilor în care sunt supravegheaţi în
permanenţă.

Dacă aparatul poate fi utilizat împreună cu o
sondă, utilizaţi exclusiv o sondă de temperatură
recomandată pentru acest cuptor - pericol de
incendiu.



Nu amplasaţi articole vestimentare sau
materiale inflamabile lângă aparat până când nu
s-au răcit complet toate componentele acestuia
- pericol de incendiu. Folosiţi mănuşi pentru
cuptor pentru a scoate tăvile şi accesoriile. La
finalul procesului de preparare, deschideţi cu
atenţie uşa cuptorului: permiţând aerului sau
aburului fierbinte să iasă treptat înainte de a
accesa cavitatea - pericol de arsuri. Nu blocaţi
orificiile de ventilare a aerului fierbinte din partea
frontală a cuptorului - pericol de incendiu.

Acţionaţi cu atenţie atunci când uşa cuptorului
este deschisă parţial sau complet, pentru a evita
lovirea acesteia.

Alimentele nu trebuie lăsate în interiorul sau
deasupra produsului mai mult de o oră înainte sau
după preparare.
UTILIZAREA PERMISĂ

ATENŢIE: Aparatul nu trebuie să fie pus
în funcţiune prin intermediul unui întrerupător
extern, cum ar fi un temporizator, sau al unui
sistem de comandă la distanţă separat.

Acest aparat este proiectat pentru a fi utilizat în
locuinţe, precum şi în alte spaţii similare, precum:
bucătării destinate personalului din magazine,
birouri şi alte spaţii de lucru; ferme; de către clienţii
din hoteluri, moteluri, unităţi de cazare de tip „bed
and breakfast” şi alte spaţii rezidenţiale.

Orice altă utilizare este interzisă (de ex.
încălzirea încăperilor).

Acest aparat nu este destinat utilizării în scop
profesional. Nu utilizaţi aparatul afară.

Nu depozitaţi substanţe explozive sau
inflamabile (de ex. benzină sau doze de aerosoli)
în interiorul sau în apropierea aparatului - risc de
incendiu.
INSTALAREA

Manevrarea şi instalarea aparatului trebuie să
fie efectuate de două sau mai multe persoane
- risc de rănire. Folosiţi mănuşi de protecţie la
despachetare şi instalare - risc de tăiere.

Instalarea, inclusiv racordarea la reţeaua de
alimentare cu apă (dacă este necesară) şi la
reţeaua de alimentare cu energie electrică, precum
şi reparaţiile trebuie efectuate de un tehnician
calificat. Nu reparaţi şi nu înlocuiţi nicio piesă
a aparatului, dacă acest lucru nu este indicat în
mod expres în manualul de utilizare. Nu lăsaţi
copiii în apropierea zonei de instalare. După
despachetarea aparatului, asiguraţi-vă că acesta
nu a fost deteriorat în timpul transportului. Dacă
apar probleme, contactaţi distribuitorul sau cel
mai apropiat serviciu de asistenţă tehnică post-
vânzare. Odată instalat aparatul, deşeurile de
ambalaje (bucăţi de plastic, polistiren etc.) nu
trebuie lăsate la îndemâna copiilor - risc de
asfixiere. Înainte de orice operaţie de instalare,
aparatul trebuie să fie deconectat de la reţeaua

de alimentare cu energie electrică - risc de
electrocutare. În timpul instalării, aveţi grijă
ca aparatul să nu deterioreze cablul de alimentare
- risc de incendiu sau de electrocutare. Activaţi
aparatul numai atunci când instalarea a fost
finalizată.

Executaţi toate operaţiunile de decupare a
mobilei înainte de a încorpora aparatul şi înlăturaţi
cu grijă toate aşchiile din lemn şi rumeguşul.

Nu scoateţi aparatul din suportul său din
polistiren decât în momentul instalării.

După instalare, partea inferioară a aparatului
nu trebuie să mai fie accesibilă - pericol de arsuri.

Nu instalaţi aparatul în spatele unei uşi
decorative - pericol de incendiu.

Dacă aparatul este instalat sub blat, nu
obstrucţionaţi deschiderea minimă dintre blatul
de lucru şi marginea superioară a cuptorului -
pericol de arsuri.
AVERTISMENTE PRIVIND ALIMENTAREA CU
ENERGIE ELECTRICĂ

Plăcuţa cu datele tehnice este vizibilă pe
marginea frontală a cuptorului, când se deschide
uşa.

Aparatul trebuie să poată fi deconectat de la
reţeaua electrică fie prin scoaterea ştecherului
din priză (dacă ştecherul este accesibil), fie
prin intermediul unui întrerupător multipolar
situat în amonte de priză, în conformitate cu
normele privind cablurile electrice, şi trebuie să
fie împământat în conformitate cu standardele
naţionale privind siguranţa electrică.

Nu utilizaţi prelungitoare, prize multiple
sau adaptoare. După finalizarea instalării,
componentele electrice nu trebuie să mai fie
accesibile pentru utilizator. Nu utilizaţi aparatul
dacă aveţi părţi ale corpului umede sau când
sunteţi desculţi. Nu puneţi în funcţiune acest
aparat dacă are cablul de alimentare sau ştecherul
deteriorat, dacă nu funcţionează corespunzător
sau dacă a fost deteriorat sau a căzut pe jos.

Dacă este deteriorat cablul de alimentare,
acesta trebuie înlocuit cu unul identic de către
producător, agentul de service sau de o persoană
calificată similară, pentru a se evita pericolele -
pericol de electrocutare.

Dacă cablul de alimentare trebuie înlocuit,
contactaţi un centru de asistenţă tehnică autorizat.
CURĂŢAREA ŞI ÎNTREŢINEREA

AVERTISMENT: Asiguraţi-vă că aparatul este
oprit şi deconectat de la reţeaua de alimentare
cu energie electrică înainte de a efectua orice
operaţie de întreţinere. Pentru a evita riscul
vătămării personale, utilizaţi mănuşi de protecţie
(risc de lacerare) şi încălţăminte de protecţie (risc
de contuzie); asiguraţi-vă că manevrarea se face
de către două persoane (reducerea sarcinii); nu
folosiţi niciodată aparate de curăţare cu aburi



(risc de electrocutare). Reparaţiile neprofesionale
neautorizate de producător pot rezulta în riscuri în
ceea ce priveşte sănătatea şi siguranţa, pentru care
producătorul nu poate fi considerat răspunzător.
Orice defecţiune sau deteriorare cauzată de
reparaţii sau operaţii de întreţinere neprofesionale
nu va fi acoperită de garanţie, ai cărei termeni
sunt prezentaţi în documentul livrat împreună cu
unitatea.

Nu utilizaţi substanţe de curăţare abrazive sau
răzuitoare metalice pentru a curăţa geamul uşii;
acestea pot zgâria suprafaţa, ceea ce poate duce
la spargerea sticlei.

Asiguraţi-vă că aparatul s-a răcit înainte de
curăţare sau de efectuarea întreţinerii - pericol de
arsuri.

AVERTISMENT: Opriţi aparatul înainte de a
înlocui becul - pericol de electrocutare.
ELIMINAREA AMBALAJULUI
Ambalajul este reciclabil în proporţie de 100% şi este marcat cu simbolul
reciclării . Prin urmare, diferitele părţi ale ambalajului trebuie
eliminate în mod corespunzător şi în conformitate cu normele stabilite
de autorităţile locale privind eliminarea deşeurilor.

ELIMINAREA APARATELOR ELECTROCASNICE
Acest aparat este fabricat cu materiale reciclabile sau reutilizabile.
Eliminaţi-l în conformitate cu normele locale referitoare la eliminarea
deşeurilor. Pentru informaţii suplimentare referitoare la tratarea,
valorificarea şi reciclarea aparatelor electrocasnice, contactaţi autorităţile
locale competente, serviciul de colectare a deşeurilor menajere sau
magazinul de unde aţi achiziţionat aparatul. Acest aparat este marcat
în conformitate cu Directiva europeană 2012/19/UE privind deşeurile de
echipamente electrice şi electronice (DEEE) şi cu reglementările din 2013
privind deşeurile de echipamente electrice şi electronice (astfel cum au
fost modificate). Asigurându-vă că acest produs este eliminat în mod
corect, contribuiţi la prevenirea consecinţelor negative asupra mediului
înconjurător şi sănătăţii persoanelor. Simbolul de pe produs sau de
pe documentele care îl însoţesc indică faptul că acest aparat nu trebuie
eliminat ca deşeu menajer, ci trebuie predat la un centru de colectare
corespunzător, pentru reciclarea echipamentelor electrice şi electronice.

RECOMANDĂRI PENTRU ECONOMISIREA ENERGIEI
Asiguraţi-vă că uşa cuptorului este închisă complet atunci când aparatul
este pornit şi menţineţi-o închisă cât de mult posibil în timpul coacerii.
Tăiaţi alimentele în bucăţi mici, de dimensiuni egale, pentru a reduce
durata de preparare şi pentru a economisi energie.
Dacă durata de preparare este lungă, depăşind 30 de minute, reduceţi
temperatura cuptorului la cel mai jos nivel în timpul ultimei faze (3-10
minute), în funcţie de durata totală de preparare. Căldura reziduală din
interiorul cuptorului va continua să gătească alimentele.

DECLARAŢII DE CONFORMITATE
Informaţiile referitoare la modul de consum redus de energie al
aparatului în conformitate cu Regulamentul (UE) 2023/826 pot fi
consultate accesând următorul link: https://docs.emeaappliance-
docs.eu

Acest produs conţine o sursă de lumină cu eficienţă energetică din
clasa F.

UK
ІНСТРУКЦІЇ З ТЕХНІКИ БЕЗПЕКИ
ВАЖЛИВІ ПРАВИЛА, ЯКІ ТРЕБА
ПРОЧИТАТИ ТА ЯКИХ СЛІД
ДОТРИМУВАТИСЯ
Перед використанням приладу прочитайте ці
інструкції з техніки безпеки. Збережіть їх для
подальшого використання.
У цих інструкціях та на самому приладі містяться
важливі попередження про небезпеку, які

слід завжди виконувати. Виробник не несе
жодної відповідальності за недотримання цих
інструкцій з техніки безпеки, за неналежне
використання приладу або неправильне
налаштування елементів управління.

Не дозволяйте маленьким дітям (до 3
років) підходити надто близько до приладу.
Не дозволяйте маленьким дітям (від 3 до 8
років) підходити надто близько до приладу без
постійного нагляду. До користування приладом
допускаються діти віком від 8 років, особи з
фізичними, сенсорними чи розумовими вадами,
а також особи, які не мають досвіду чи знань
щодо використання цього приладу, тільки за
умови, що такі особи отримали інструкції щодо
безпечного використання приладу, розуміють
можливий ризик або використовують прилад
під наглядом. Не дозволяйте дітям гратися
з приладом. Діти можуть чистити та
обслуговувати прилад лише під наглядом
дорослих.

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ: Під час використання
прилад і його доступні частини нагріваються.
Під час та після роботи не торкайтеся
нагрівальних елементів або внутрішньої
поверхні приладу, тому що можна отримати
опіки. Дітей до 8 років не можна залишати
поруч із приладом без постійного нагляду.

Якщо прилад придатний для використання
датчика, застосовуйте тільки температурний
датчик, який рекомендовано для цієї духової
шафи - існує ризик виникнення пожежі.

Не кладіть одяг або інші легкозаймисті
матеріали поблизу приладу, доки повністю
не охолонуть всі його компоненти — існує
ризик виникнення пожежі. При діставанні
посуду й аксесуарів користуйтеся прихваткою.
Після закінчення готування відкривайте двері
духовки з обережністю: дозвольте гарячому
повітрю або парі вийти поступово, перед тим
як наближатись до духової шафи, окільки
існує ризик отримання опіків. Не блокуйте
вентиляційні отвори для нагрітого повітря на
передній частині духової шафи - існує ризик
виникнення пожежі.

Коли дверцята духовки відкриті або
знаходяться у нижньому положенні слід
пильнувати, щоб не вдаритись ними.

Не залишайте продукти або готові страви у
виробі чи на ньому більше ніж протягом однієї
години до або після приготування.
ДОЗВОЛЕНЕ ВИКОРИСТАННЯ

ОБЕРЕЖНО: Цей прилад не призначений
для експлуатації із зовнішнім пристроєм
для перемикання, наприклад, таймером або
окремою системою дистанційного керування.

Цей прилад призначено для використання
в побутових і подібних умовах, наприклад
таких: у кухонних зонах магазинів, офісів та
інших робочих середовищ; у фермерських



господарствах; клієнтами в готелях, мотелях,
хостелах і інших житлових приміщеннях.

Забороняється використовувати прилад
для інших цілей (наприклад, для опалення
приміщень).

Цей пристрій не призначений
для професійного використання. Не
використовуйте прилад за межами
приміщення.

Не зберігайте вибухонебезпечні або горючі
речовини (наприклад, бензин або аерозольних
балончиків) всередині або поблизу приладу,
оскільки існує небезпека виникнення пожежі.
УСТАНОВЛЕННЯ

Встановлення і обслуговування приладу
повинно виконуватись принаймні двома
особами для уникнення ризику травмування.
Під час розпакування та встановлення приладу
використовуйте захисні рукавиці - існує ризик
порізів.

Установлення, включаючи підключення
подачі води (за наявності), виконання
електричних з'єднань і ремонт, має виконувати
кваліфікований персонал. Не ремонтуйте
самостійно та не замінюйте жодну частину
приладу, якщо в інструкції з експлуатації
прямо не вказано, що це необхідно
зробити. Не дозволяйте дітям наближатись
до місця установлення. Розпакувавши прилад,
перевірте, чи на ньому немає пошкоджень після
транспортування. У разі виникнення проблем
зверніться до продавця або найближчого
центру післяпродажного обслуговування. Після
встановлення залишки упаковки (пластик,
пінополістиролові елементи тощо) повинні
зберігатися в недоступному для дітей місці:
існує небезпека удушення. Перед проведенням
будь-яких робіт з установлення прилад слід
відключити від електромережі для уникнення
ризику ураження електричним струмом. Під час
установлення приладу переконайтеся, що він не
перетискає та не пошкоджує кабель живлення
– існує ризик виникнення пожежі або ураження
електрострумом. Вмикайте прилад лише після
завершення процедури його встановлення.

Усі столярні роботи виконуйте до
вбудовування приладу в меблевий корпус і
приберіть усю дерев’яну стружку та тирсу.

Не виймайте прилад з пінополістиролу до
моменту його встановлення.

Після встановлення приладу не повинно
бути доступу до його дна - існує ризик
отримання опіків.

Не встановлюйте прилад за декоративними
дверцятами – існує ризик виникнення пожежі.

Якщо прилад встановлено під стільницею,
залишайте мінімальний просвіт між стільницею
та верхнім краєм духової шафи: існує ризик
отримання опіків.

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ ЩОДО ЕЛЕКТРОТЕХНІЧНИХ
РОБІТ

Паспортна табличка знаходиться на
передньому краї духової шафи (видно, коли
дверцята відкриті).

Слід забезпечити можливість від'єднання
приладу від електромережі шляхом
витягування вилки (за наявності) з розетки або
за допомогою багатополюсного перемикача,
встановленого перед розеткою згідно з
правилами монтажу електропроводки, крім
того, прилад має бути заземлений відповідно
до національних стандартів електробезпеки.

Не використовуйте
подовжувачі, розгалужувачі або перехідники.
Після підключення електричні компоненти
не мають бути досяжні користувачеві. Не
використовуйте прилад, якщо ви мокрі
або босоніж. Забороняється користуватися
цим приладом у разі пошкодження кабелю
живлення або вилки, та у разі неналежної
роботи приладу або пошкодження чи падіння.

Якщо кабель електроживлення
пошкоджений, слід звернутись до виробника,
сервісного агента або особи з подібною
кваліфікацією для заміни на ідентичний кабель,
щоб уникнути небезпеки – існує ризик ураження
електричним струмом.

У разі необхідності заміни кабелю живлення,
зверніться до авторизованого сервісного
центру.
ЧИЩЕННЯ ТА ОБСЛУГОВУВАННЯ

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ: перед здійсненням
технічного обслуговування приладу
переконайтеся в тому, що прилад вимкнений
і відключений від джерела живлення. Щоб
уникнути ризику травмування, використовуйте
захисні рукавички (ризик порізу) та захисне
взуття (ризик забою); керування обов’язково
мають здійснювати дві людини (зменшення
навантаження); ніколи не застосовуйте пристрої
чищення парою (ризик ураження електричним
струмом). Непрофесійний ремонт, не
дозволений виробником, може мати ризик
для здоров’я та безпеки, за який виробник
не несе відповідальності. Будь-який дефект
або пошкодження, спричинені непрофесійним
ремонтом або технічним обслуговуванням, не
покриваються гарантією, умови якої зазначені
в документі, що постачається з пристроєм.

Не використовуйте абразивні очисники та
гострі металеві скребки для очищення скла на
дверцятах, оскільки вони можуть подряпати
поверхню, унаслідок чого скло може тріснути.

Перш ніж чистити або виконувати технічне
обслуговування, переконайтеся в тому, що
прилад охолонув, оскільки існує ризик опіків.

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ: Вимкніть пристрій перед
тим, як здійснювати заміну лампи – існує ризик
ураження електричним струмом.



УТИЛІЗАЦІЯ ПАКУВАЛЬНИХ МАТЕРІАЛІВ
Пакувальний матеріал на 100% підлягає вторинній переробці та
позначений символом . Тому різні частини упаковки слід
утилізувати відповідально та згідно з місцевими правилами щодо
утилізації відходів.

УТИЛІЗАЦІЯ ПОБУТОВИХ ПРИЛАДІВ
Цей прилад виготовлено з матеріалів, які підлягають вторинній
переробці або придатні для повторного використання. Утилізуйте
його відповідно до місцевих правил утилізації відходів. Для
отримання додаткової інформації про поводження з побутовими
електричними приладами, їх утилізацію та вторинну переробку
зверніться до місцевих органів, служби утилізації побутових відходів
або в магазин, де ви придбали прилад. Цей прилад марковано
відповідно до Європейської директиви 2012/19/ЄС, Директиви
щодо відпрацьованого електричного й електронного обладнання
(WEEE) та до Регламенту 2013 року про відходи електричного та
електронного обладнання (зі змінами). Забезпечивши правильну
утилізацію цього приладу, ви допоможете запобігти негативним
наслідкам для довкілля та здоров'я людей. Символ на виробі
або в супровідній документації вказує на те, що прилад не можна
утилізувати як побутові відходи, і що його потрібно здавати на
утилізацію до відповідних центрів збору відходів для вторинної
переробки електричного й електронного обладнання.

РЕКОМЕНДАЦІЇ ЩОДО ЗАОЩАДЖЕННЯ
ЕЛЕКТРОЕНЕРГІЇ
Переконайтеся, що дверцята духової шафи зачинені, коли прилад
працює, та за можливості тримайте їх зачиненими під час випікання.
Щоб зменшити час готування та заощадити енергію, наріжте продукти
невеликими шматочками приблизно однакового розміру.
У разі тривалого часу готування (більше 30 хвилин) установіть
температуру в духовій шафі на мінімальний рівень протягом
останньої фази (3—10 хв), виходячи із загального часу готування.
Процес готування продовжуватиметься під дією залишкового тепла
в духовій шафі.

ДЕКЛАРАЦІЯ ПРО ВІДПОВІДНІСТЬ
Інформацію щодо використання приладу в режимі низького
енергоспоживання відповідно до Регламенту (ЄС) 2023/826 можна
знайти за наступним посиланням: https://docs.emeaappliance-
docs.eu

Цей виріб містить елемент освітлення класу енергоефективності F.
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